

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23–0568

DONALD LYLE CLARK,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Johnson County, LACV079404
Hon. Lars Anderson, District Judge

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TESSA M. REGISTER
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID M. RANSCHT
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Department of Justice
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5112
(515) 281-7175
David.Ranscht@ag.iowa.gov
Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. <i>Miranda</i> 's illegitimacy standard builds on <i>Lawrence</i> without departing from it, and courts can apply that standard no matter what analogies a party uses to describe illegitimacy. | 5 |
| II. Bennett's testimony is the kind of prejudicial statement that a jury is expected to misuse, so a new trial is required..... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Barker v. Capotosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> (“ <i>Clark III</i> ”), 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021) .. | 6, 13, 14 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Grinde</i> , 534 N.W.2d 414 (Iowa 1995)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>McFarland v. Rieper</i> , 2019 WL 2871208 (Iowa Ct. App. July 3, 2019)..... | passim |
| <i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013)..... | passim |
| <i>Rowell v. Holt</i> , 850 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Sanon v. City of Pella</i> , 865 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. McLaughlin</i> , 769 S.E.2d 7 (Va. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>State v. Booker</i> , 989 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2023) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> (“ <i>Clark II</i> ”), 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Daly</i> , 623 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Stevens v. Horton</i> , 984 P.2d 868 (Or. App. 1991) | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code § 663A.1(6)(b) | 10 |
